F

09-25-2003

Y

EET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ODMMERCE
Patent and Fratemark Office

	10254	_ <del>_</del>	900
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa	tents and Trademarks: Please re	ecord the attached original documents or copy therec	>f.
1 Name of conveying party(ies): Steelcase Development Corporation		2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies):	
Sections Development Corporation		Name: Brunswick Outlet Corporation	
Individual	☐ Association	Street Address: 1 North Field Court	
☐ General Partnership ☑ Corporation-Delaware	☐ Limited Partnership☐ Other:	City: Lake Forest State: Illinois Zip: 60045-	4811 Country: U.S.A.
Additional name(s) of conveying party  [] Yes  No	(ies) attached?	☐ Individual(s) Citizenship: ☐ Association:	gradie State of the state of th
3 Nature of conveyance:		☐ General Partnership: ☐ Limited Partnership: ☑ Corporation-Delaware	
		Other:	
<ul><li></li></ul>	☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a designation is attached:   Yes  No, the designepresentative has been made with the Power of At filed with the Patent and Trademark Office.	nation of domestic
Execution Date: August 29, 2003		(Designations must be a separate document from A	ssignment)
		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Ye	s 🖂 No
4 Application number(s) or registr If this document is being filed toget.	ration number(s): her with a new application, the	execution date of the application is:	
A. Trademark Application N	lo.(s)	B. Trademark registration No.(s)	3.111.
		See Appendix A	
HIPPOTE THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	Additional numbers	attached? ⊠ Yes □ No	
5 Name and address of party to whom		6. Total number of applications and registrations is	involved: 11
document should be mailed: Name: Nathanael G. Barnes Internal Address: Sidley Austin Brown		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	Charge
Street Address: 717 North Harwood St. C ty: Dallas State: TX	ZIP: 75201	☐ Enclosed	Tu
		■ Authorized to be charged to deposit a	ecount
		8. Deposit account number: 18-1260	
	DO NOT (	JSE THIS SPACE	
6.0			
<ol> <li>Statement and signature:         To the best of my knowledge and beland the original document.     </li> </ol>	ief, the foregoing information i	s true and correct and any attached copy is a true co	PP .
	Watte s	7.	
Nathanael G. Barnes		September 2	4, 2003
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		Total number of pages cor	mprising cover sheet 2
	Do not do	ctach this portion	
Mail documents to be recorded	ed with required cover sheet in	formation to:	
	Commissioner of Box Assignment Washington, D.C.	Patents and Trademarks 20231	
for reviewing the document regarding this burden estima	and gathering the data neede te to the U.S. Patent and Trade	ated to average about 30 minutes per document to be d, and completing and reviewing the sample cover smark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1 work Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, I	r sheet. Send comments 1000C, Washington, D.C.

ATTW	ATTWOOD - Active Trademark Files	ademark Fi		04-Aug-03 Notes: I) Mex: Mex and 2) Does not inclu	Notes: 1) Mex: Mexico; Tha: Thailand; Can: Canada and 2) Does not include common law trademarks.
Issue Date	Docket Number	Reg. Number	Status	Title	Goods
Country =	USA				
8/2/1988	TA-40365-0-USA	1,498,298	issued	ATTWOOD	Class 6, 7, 11, 12
1/4/1983	TA-41138-0-USA	1,222,355	issued	BOATMATE (LSB)	Class 6, 9, 11, 12, & 17
4/4/1989	TA-40490-0-USA	1,532,637	issued	DESIGN (Circular round shape)	Class 6, 11
7/28/1987	TA-40493-0-USA	1,449,550	issued	DESIGN (Screw Head round shape)	Class 12
7/5/1988	TA-41135-0-USA	1,495,478	issued	L.S.BROWN CO.	Class 42
8/14/1984	TA-41136-0-USA	1,289,790	issued	LSB Design (Steering Wheel)	Class 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 18, 22, 25, 28
4/5/1988	TA-40492-0-USA	1,483,040	issued	PERMA-PLATE	Class 6, 11
1/31/1989	TA-40491-0-USA	1,523,044	issued	ROBERTS	Class 28
7/31/1984	TA-41141-0-USA	1,287,633	issued	SPORTSMASTER (LSB)	Class 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 17, 22, 28
9/28/1993	TA-40486-0-USA	1,795,132	issued	TWO IN ONE	Class 28
1661/81/ <b>2E</b> L:	TA-40489-0-USA	1,648,491	issued	WATER BUSTER	Class 7

## **ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARK RIGHTS**

This Agreement, effective as of the date of execution of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement referenced below, is made by and between Steelcase Development Corporation ("Assignor"), a Michigan corporation, having its principal place of business at 6100 East Paris Avenue, Caledonia, Michigan 49316, U.S.A. and Brunswick Outlet Corporation ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at One North Field Court, Lake Forest, Illinois 60045-4811, U.S.A.

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated August 29,2007, wherein Assignor agreed to sell, transfer, assign, convey and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee agreed to purchase and accept the trademark registrations and applications listed in the attached Appendix A (the "Marks"), as well as all common law rights and goodwill of the business symbolized by said Marks;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, transfer and convey, and Assignee desires to acquire, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, as well as all goodwill of the business symbolized by said Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents, assigns, transfers, and conveys unto Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Marks, together with the assignment of all rights to sue for past infringement of said Marks and all causes of action (either at law or equity) and the right of recovery, including but not limited to damages, for such past infringement, and the right to receive royalty income, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and

legal representatives.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute all further agreements, instruments, certificates and other documents and to perform such other proper acts as Assignee or its successors or assigns may deem reasonably necessary to secure to Assignee or to its successors or assigns the rights hereby transferred.

Signed at Orand Napide of	on this 29h day of Hurust, 2003.
Steelcare Development Corporation	
"Assignor"	"Assignee"
Ву:	Ву:
Title: Treasurer	Title:
Date: August 29, 7003	Date:

REEL: 002720 FRAME: 0204

STATE OF Michigan	<u> </u>	SS.		
COUNTY OF Ked		55.		
			, 2003, before me, <u>Anne 7</u>	Knape the undersigned
Notary Public, personally			Keane	
	ally known to n		actory evidence	
•			•	
			estrument, and who upon oath ack	_
	<del></del>	-	ment Corporation ("Assignor"	•
•		- •	nstrument for the purposes therein	contained.
Witness my han	d and official so	eal.		
			linne T. Kr	yu_
My Commission Expires			ANNE T. KNAP Notary Public	
			Kent Cournty, Mic Commission ExpiresS	higan -78-07
5-18-07			Commission Expires	
STATE OF	)	SS.		
COUNTY OF	)		, 2003, before me,	the undersigned
COUNTY OF	) day of		, 2003, before me,	the undersigned
COUNTY OF On this the Notary Public, personally person:	day of y appeared ally known to n	ne – OR –		the undersigned
On this the  On this the  Notary Public, personally  personally  proved  to be the person	day of	ne – OR – asis of satist	factory evidence  Instrument, and who upon oath act	cnowledged himself/herself to
On this the  On this the  Notary Public, personally  personally  proved  to be the person	day of	ne – OR – asis of satist	factory evidence  Instrument, and who upon oath act	cnowledged himself/herself to
On this the  On this the  Notary Public, personally  personally  proved  to be the person  be the	day of	ne - OR - asis of satist the within in wick Outle	factory evidence  Instrument, and who upon oath act  of Corporation ("Assignee"), and	knowledged himself/herself to I that as such and being
On this the  On this the  Notary Public, personally  personally  proved  to be the person  be the  authorized to do so, he/sh	day of	ne - OR - asis of satist the within it wick Outle foregoing i	factory evidence  Instrument, and who upon oath act	knowledged himself/herself to I that as such and being
On this the  On this the  Notary Public, personally  personally  proved  to be the person  be the	day of	ne - OR - asis of satist the within it wick Outle foregoing i	factory evidence  Instrument, and who upon oath act  of Corporation ("Assignee"), and	knowledged himself/herself to I that as such and being
On this the  On this the  Notary Public, personally  personally  proved  to be the person  be the  authorized to do so, he/sh	day of	ne - OR - asis of satist the within it wick Outle foregoing i	factory evidence  Instrument, and who upon oath act  of Corporation ("Assignee"), and	knowledged himself/herself to I that as such and being
On this the  On this the  Notary Public, personally personally  proved to be the person be the  authorized to do so, he/sh	day of	ne - OR - asis of satist the within it wick Outle foregoing i	factory evidence  Instrument, and who upon oath act  of Corporation ("Assignee"), and	knowledged himself/herself to I that as such and being
On this the  On this the  Notary Public, personally personally  proved to be the person be the  authorized to do so, he/sh	day of	ne - OR - asis of satist the within it wick Outle foregoing i	factory evidence  Instrument, and who upon oath act  of Corporation ("Assignee"), and	knowledged himself/herself to I that as such and being

legal representatives.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute all further agreements, instruments, certificates and other documents and to perform such other proper acts as Assignee or its successors or assigns may deem reasonably necessary to secure to Assignee or to its successors or assigns the rights hereby transferred.

Signed at CHICAGO, IL	on this <u>27</u> day of <u>August</u> , 2003.
"Assignor"	Remon Allows "Assignee"
By:	By: RANDY A. GRAY
Title:	Title: CHAIRMM
Date:	Date: 8/29/03

STATE OF		)		
COUNTY OF _		) SS.		
On this	the day	of	, 2003, before me,	the undersigned
Notary Public, p	ersonally appea	ıred	,	
 		own to me – OR on the basis of sa	_ atisfactory evidence	
to be th			in instrument, and who upon oath acl	knowledged himself/herself to
			elopment Corporation ("Assignor"	<del>-</del>
			ng instrument for the purposes therein	•
	s my hand and o		5	. John Marie Land Control of the Con
My Commission	Expires:			
STATE OF $\underline{\mathcal{I}}$	Mois	)		
STATE OF $\overline{\mathcal{A}}$	Pot K	) SS.		
			, 2003, before me, Denise 4.	Recelebrate 1 the undersigned
Notary Public n	ersonally appear	red LANDY	A. GRAY	ine undersigned
		own to me – OR -		
			tisfactory evidence	
to be th	e person who ex	ecuted the within	n instrument, and who upon oath ack	nowledged himself/herself to
be the HAIR	MAN O	f Brunswick Ou	tlet Corporation ("Assignee"), and	that as such and being
authorized to do	so, he/she exect	uted the foregoing	g instrument for the purposes therein	contained.
Witness	my hand and o	fficial seal.		
			Seese ) le Cercl	ball
My Commission	Evnires:	min	TICIAL CEAL!!	
	_	2 DENICE	M. KERSCHHACKL	
2/15/2005	<b>-</b>	7 NOTABY	PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MISSION EXPIRES 2/15/2005	

CONFIDENTIAL

ATTW	ATTWOOD - Active Trademark Files	rademark Fi		04-Aug-03 Notes: 1) Mex: Mexi and 2) Does not inclu	Notes: 1) Mex: Mexico; Tha: Thailand; Can: Canada and 2) Does not include common law trademarks.
SECONDATE	Docket Number	Reg. Number	Status	Title	Goods
DRDE Country =	USA				
B:	TA-40365-0-USA	1,498,298	issued	ATTWOOD	Class 6, 7, 11, 12
1/4/1983 1/4/1983	TA-41138-0-USA	1,222,355	issued	BOATMATE (LSB)	Class 6, 9, 11, 12, & 17
6861/ <del>1</del> /7 <b>4/20</b>	TA-40490-0-USA	1,532,637	issued	DESIGN (Circular round shape)	Class 6, 11
<b>03</b>	TA-40493-0-USA	1,449,550	issued	DESIGN (Screw Head round shape)	Class 12
2//5/1988	TA-41135-0-USA	1,495,478	issued	L.S.BROWN CO.	Class 42
8/14/1984	TA-41136-0-USA	1,289,790	issued	LSB Design (Steering Wheel)	Class 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 18, 22, 25, 28
4/5/1988	TA-40492-0-USA	1,483,040	issued	PERMA-PLATE	Class 6, 11
1/31/1989	TA-40491-0-USA	1,523,044	issued	ROBERTS	Class 28
7/31/1984	TA-41141-0-USA	1,287,633	issued	SPORTSMASTER (LSB)	Class 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 17, 22, 28
9/28/1993	TA-40486-0-USA	1,795,132	issued	TWO IN ONE	Class 28
1661/81/9 <b>EE</b>	TA-40489-0-USA	1,648,491	issued	WATER BUSTER	Class 7

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002720 FRAME: 0209